

No. 17-652

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARIE HENRY, as guardian, parent, next of kin, and for
and on behalf of M.E. Henry-Robinson, a minor,

Petitioner,

v.

BRETT LIVINGSTON, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for Eleventh Circuit

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI

CANDY L. MESSERSMITH
Florida Bar No. 0186996
RUMBERGER, KIRK & CALDWELL
Lincoln Plaza, Suite 1400
300 South Orange Avenue (32801)
Post Office Box 1873
Orlando, Florida 32802-1873
Telephone: 407-872-7300
cmessersmith@rumberger.com
Counsel for Respondents Brett
Livingston and Ivelisse Severance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE OPINION UNDER REVIEW FOLLOWS SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	8
II. JUVENILE COURT DISPOSITIONS ARE SUFFICIENT TO TRIGGER APPLICATION OF THE <i>HECK</i> DOCTRINE.....	13
III. THE PETITION ACCUSES THE OFFICERS OF RACIAL BIAS AS PART OF AN ATTEMPT TO PORTRAY THIS CASE AS ONE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	14

IV. THE OPINION UNDER REVIEW HAS MINIMAL PRECEDENTIAL VALUE.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Balkum v. Pier1 Imports (U.S.), Inc.</i> , No. 6:17-cv-1299-Orl-37-DCI, 2017 WL 3911560 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 7, 2017).....	17
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8 th Cir. 2007).....	12-13
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1 st Cir. 1998).....	10-11
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11-12
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	6, 7, 8- 9
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nevada, Humbolt County</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	1, 6
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5 th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

<i>The Florida Bar v. Henry</i> , No. SC 13-1127, 2015 WL 1456833 (Fla. March 31, 2015).....	5
<i>M.H.-R. v. State</i> , 61 So. 3d 483 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	6-7
28 U.S.C. Section 1983.....	1, 7
Eleventh Circuit Rule 36-2.....	16
Eleventh Circuit Internal Operating Procedure 6.....	16
Eleventh Circuit Internal Operating Procedure 7.....	16-17
Florida Statutes Section 843.02.....	1-2, 4, 6, 13
Florida Statutes Section 985.35.....	5

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED**42 U.S.C. § 1983. Civil action for deprivation of rights**
